

No. 74405-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

In re the Marriage of

HILLERY LORE NYE LEE
Appellant

and

RALPH BRYAN LEE
Respondent

FILED
Jun 13, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

PATRICIA NOVOTNY
NANCY ZARAGOZA
Attorneys for Appellant
3418 NE 65th Street, Suite A
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 525-0711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

 1) Introduction..... 8

 2) The parties owned two houses, each with a home equity line of credit (HELOC). 9

 3) Both parties were employed when they began cohabiting, but only Nye worked consistently during the marriage. 9

 4) During the marriage, the parties purchased a lot on Vashon contiguous to the Nye family home. 10

 5) Lee managed the couple’s finances, which, in 2008, he reported as robust..... 11

 6) Beginning in late 2008, the parties’ financial fortunes dramatically reversed. 12

 7) In 2011, the couple’s financial circumstances went from bad to worse. 15

 8) The parties separated in August 2013..... 16

 9) The court distributed the property very disproportionately and without explanation..... 20

IV. ARGUMENT..... 23

 A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW. 23

 B. THE TRIAL COURT’S DISTRIBUTION IS FLAWED ARITHMETICALLY, ENHANCING THE INEQUITY OF THE DISTRIBUTION..... 25

C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT CORRECTLY CONSIDER THE COMMUNITY AND SEPARATE PROPERTY TOGETHER, AND IMPROPERLY ALLOWED CHARACTERIZATION TO CONTROL DISTRIBUTION.....	26
D. THE COURT MADE ERRORS IN CHARACTERIZATION WITH CONSEQUENCES TO THE DISTRIBUTION.....	27
1) Characterization Of The Real Estate And Related Assets And Liabilities.	28
2) The Court Mischaracterized Nye’s Engagement Ring.	36
3) Summary Regarding Characterization Errors.....	37
E. THE TRIAL COURT RELIED ON IMPROPER EVIDENCE POST-TRIAL AFFECTING VALUATION, AMONG OTHER THINGS.	37
1) The Engagement Ring.	39
2) The Madrona Law Group.	42
F. THE COURT FAILED TO VALUE SOME OF THE ASSETS OR FAILED TO DISTRIBUTE THEM.	46
V. CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Donaldson v. Greenwood, 40 Wn.2d 238, 252, 242 P.2d 1038 (1952).... 40

Farmer v. Farmer, 172 Wn.2d 616, 625, 259 P.3d 246 (2011)..... 26

Finley v. Finley, 47 Wn.2d 307, 312-13, 287 P.2d 475 (1955) 30

In re Estate of Borghi, 167 Wn.2d 480, 219 P.3d 932 (2009)..... 27

Johnson v. Dar Denne, 161 Wash. 496, 296 P. 1105 (1931)..... 36

Konzen v. Konzen, 103 Wn.2d 470, 477, 693 P.2d 97 (1985) 26, 27

Lawrence v. Lawrence, 105 Wn. App. 683, 20 P.3d 972 (2001)..... 24

Mansour v. Mansour, 126 Wn. App. 1, 14-15 106 P.3d 768 (2004)..... 25

Marriage of Chumbley, 150 Wn.2d 1, 74 P.3d 129 (2003) 27

Marriage of Clark, 13 Wn. App. 805, 538 P.2d 145 (1975) 45

Marriage of Griswold, 112 Wn. App. 333, 339, 48 P.3d 1018 (2002).....
..... 27, 28

Marriage of Hurd, 69 Wn. App. 38, 54, 848 P.2d 1985 (1993)..... 30

Marriage of Kaseburg, 126 Wn. App. 546, 103 P.3d 1278 (2005)..... 39

Marriage of Larson and Calhoun, 178 Wn. App. 133, 313 P.3d 1228
(2013)..... 27

Marriage of Mueller, 140 Wn. App. 498, 504, 167 P.3d 568 (2007)..... 33

Marriage of Muhammad, 153 Wn.2d 795, 108 P.3d 779, 785 (2005) 44

Marriage of Rockwell, 141 Wn. App. 235, 170 P.3d 572 (2007)..... 23

Marriage of Shannon, 55 Wn. App. 137,142, 777 P2d 8 (1989)..... 28

<i>Marriage of Short</i> , 125 Wn.2d 865, 870, 890 P.2d 12 (1995).....	33
<i>Marriage of Shui and Rose</i> , 132 Wn. App. 568, 125 P.3d 180 (2005)	28
<i>Marriage of Steadman</i> , 63 Wn. App. 523, 821 P.2d 59 (1991).....	24, 45
<i>Marriage of Wallace</i> , 111 Wn. App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002)	45
<i>Marriage of White</i> , 105 Wn. App. 545, 551, 20 P.2d 481 (2001).	39, 45
<i>National Bank of Commerce v. Green</i> , 1 Wn. App. 713, 719, 463 P.2d 187 (1969).....	30
<i>Spinnell v. Quigley</i> , 56 Wn. App. 799, 801, 785 P.2d 1149, 1150 (1990) 36	
<i>State ex rel. J.V.G. v. Van Guilder</i> , 137 Wn. App. 417, 154 P.3d 243 (2007).....	24
<i>Wold v. Wold</i> , 7 Wn. App, 872, 503 P.2d 118 (1972).	46

Statutes

19 Kenneth W. Weber, <i>Washington Practice: Family and Community Property Law</i> § 11.13, at 159-60.	28
RCW 29.09.080(4).....	23, 24
RCW 64.28.040.	34

Other Authorities

Horenstein, 19 <i>Wash. Pract., Family and Community Property Law</i> § 11.14.....	34
---	----

Rules

ER 603	19, 38
